
#61126 v1 - UTILITIY/6/RCA REPORT RE TGS DOCKET 9988 
Document Author: BONT 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION (RCA) 
 

DEPARTMENT:   Financial Services 
AGENDA DATE:   December 21, 2010 
CONTACT PERSONS/PHONE:  William F. Studer 
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  ALL DISTRICTS 
 
SUBJECT: 
APPROVE a resolution / ordinance / lease to do what?  OR AUTHORIZE the City Manager to do 
what?  Be descriptive of what we want Council to approve.  Include $ amount if applicable. 
 
Report regarding Petition of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONEOK, Inc. for Review of Ratesetting Action of 
the City of El Paso before the Railroad Commission of Texas, Gas Utility Docket No. 9988. 
 
BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
Discussion of the what, why, where, when, and how to enable Council to have reasonably complete 
description of the contemplated action.  This should include attachment of bid tabulation, or 
ordinance or resolution if appropriate.  What are the benefits to the City of this action?  What are 
the citizen concerns? 
 
Texas Gas Company, a division of ONEOK, Inc. (TGS), appealed to the Railroad Commission of Texas the City Council's 
decision to reject the rate increase requested by TGS.  At the City, TGS had requested an increase of $7,287,139 in its filing 
in December, 2009 and the new rates were to become effective in January, 2010.  In their appeal to the Railroad Commission, 
TGS requested a smaller increase of $5.2 million and reduced that amount during the course of the appeal to $4.4 million (not 
including rate case expenses).   
 
On December 14, 2010, the Commission decided the appeal and approved a base rate increase of $845,791.  While TGS 
requested that over 100% of the increase be applied to the residential ratepayers, the Commission's decision will result in a 
2.29% increase in rates to residential ratepayers.  The Residential Minimum Charge will remain at $10.80.  The new rates 
will become effective in January, 2011. 
 
The Railroad Commission also decided that Pipeline Integrity Costs and rate case expenses should be severed and any 
amounts that may be approved by the Commission will be recovered from customers through a separate rider(s)following 
separate hearings. 
 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
Has the Council previously considered this item or a closely related one? 
 
The Council rejected the TGS request to increase rates at its meeting on April 13, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
How will this item be funded?  Has the item been budgeted?  If so, identify funding source by 
account numbers and description of account.  Does it require a budget transfer? 
 
N/A 
 
BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION: 
 
N/A 
 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 
 
LEGAL:  (if required)      FINANCE:        
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD:              
APPROVED FOR AGENDA: 
CITY MANAGER:      DATE:       
 























































El Paso City Council December 20, 2010

1



 Filed December 3, 2009 with City

 Request was $7,341,044 (20%)

 Reduced in process of case

 Heard by PURB March 10, 2010

 Council Action April 13, 2010-Deny 
Increase

 Appeal filed May 13, 2010

2



 Appeal Hearing August 31-Sept 1-
Austin

 Proposal for Decision October 27,  
2010 issued

 Railroad Commission Final Order 
December 14, 2010.

 Commission Order Adopted Proposal 
for Decision with two changes

3



 Changes to Proposal for Decision

◦ Severed Issue of Pipeline Integrity Rider

◦ Changed Allocation of Rate Change by 
Class to equal percent for each class

4



 Original Filing--------- $7,324,044

 Request at PURB------- $6,282,152

 Initial Appeal Filing---- $5,316,162

 Amended Appeal Filing- $5,120,945

 Corrected Appeal Filing- $4,410,302*

 Final Order $   845,791**

• After corrections and removal of rate case expenses which were estimated at 
$50,000 (3 years) in original filing and estimated at $700,000 (3 years) on appeal

** Rate Case Expenses and Pipeline Integrity costs will be considered later.

5



Base Rate Increase Residential Class

Per TGS Appeal 
Request

$5,120,945 $5,186,290

Percent Change Base 
Rates

13.87% 18.11%

Per Commission
Order

$845,971 $665,869

Percent Change Base
Rates

2.29% 2.29%

Percent Change Total 
Rate

0.66% 0.73%

6



 Rate Case Expenses Severed-Taken up later

 Pipeline Integrity Expense in a separate Rider 
–Taken Up later

 Incentive Compensation 90% disallowed

 Travel Expenses Disallowed

7



 No change in Customer/Minimum Charges

 Residential Customer Charge Includes 200 
Ccf

 Entire Increase in Usage Charges
Current TGS 

Proposed
Commission 

Order

Residential 
Minimum 
Charge

$10.80 $12.81 $10.80

Usage Over 
200 Ccf

$0.08772 $0.08053 $0.38103

8



 Motion for Rehearing—Deadline January 6, 
2011

 Commission Action on Motion for Rehearing-
Deadline March 14, 2011

 Potential for District Court Appeal

 Hearings on Rate Case Expenses and Pipeline 
Integrity Rider

9


